

RECEIVED

11-10-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT I
Appeal No. 2015AP207

SCOTT SMITH,

Plaintiff-Respondent-
Cross-Appellant,

ALPHA CARGO TECHNOLOGY,
LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREG KLEYNERMAN,

Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Respondent,

RED FLAG CARGO SECURITY
SYSTEMS, LLC,

Defendant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Milwaukee County
Honorable Pedro Colon, Presiding
Case No. 2011CV18551

**COMBINED BRIEF OF APPELLANT-CROSS-
RESPONDENT GREG KLEYNERMAN**

Thomas L. Shriner, Bar No.
1015208
Max B. Chester, Bar No.
1037717
Philip C. Babler, Bar No.
1070437
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee WI 53202-5306

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Respondent Greg Kleynerman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. KLEYNERMAN DID NOT OWE SMITH A FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	2
A. The Memorandum of Understanding Did Not Create a Fiduciary Duty.	2
B. Kleynerman Did Not Undertake a Special Duty to Smith in 2007 To Look After Smith's Interests in 2009.....	4
C. Kleynerman's Status as a 50% Member Does Not Make Kleynerman a Fiduciary.....	5
D. Members of Wisconsin LLCs Are Not Fiduciaries of Each Other.....	6
II. KLEYNERMAN DID NOT BREACH A FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	7
III. SMITH'S FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM IS TIME BARRED.....	9
IV. SMITH HAS NO STANDING TO RECOVER ACT'S LOST PROFITS.	13
V. NO <i>COMPETENT</i> EVIDENCE SUSTAINS DAMAGES AWARD.....	15

A.	Smith’s Expert Did Not Calculate Breach of Fiduciary Duty Damages.	16
B.	The Circuit Court Failed To Assess Whether Smith’s Expert Used a Reliable Methodology.....	17
C.	Kleynerman’s Objection to the Expert Testimony Was Timely	18
	CONCLUSION	19
	FORM AND LENGTH AND ELECTRONIC BRIEF CERTIFICATION	20
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>260 N. 12th St. v. DOT</i> , 2011 WI 103, 338 Wis. 2d 34, 808 N.W.2d 372	17
<i>Benjamin v. Peter’s Farm Condominium</i> , 820 F.2d 640 (3d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Christensen v. Economy Fire</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 50, 252 N.W.2d 81 (1977)	17
<i>Estate of Sheppard ex rel. McMorrow v. Specht</i> , 2012 WI App 124, 344 Wis. 2d 696, 824 N.W.2d 907	7
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012)	5
<i>Gottsacker v. Monnier</i> , 2005 WI 69, 281 Wis. 2d 361, 697 N.W.2d 436	6-7
<i>Grognet v. Monnier</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 235, 172 N.W.2d 812 (1969)	5
<i>Gumz v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 2007 WI 135, 305 Wis. 2d 263, 742 N.W.2d 271	10
<i>In re Morton’s Restaurant Group Inc. S’holder’s Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	5
<i>Jolin v. Oster</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 199, 198 N.W.2d 639 (1972)	7
<i>Knudson v. George</i> , 157 Wis. 520, 147 N.W. 1003 (1914)	7

<i>Macsenti v. Becker</i> , 237 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Mgmt. Comput. Servs. v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 158, 557 N.W.2d 67 (1996).....	15
<i>Miller v. Vorel</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 112, 213 N.W.2d 850 (Ct. App. 1981)	2
<i>Notz v. Everett Smith Group</i> , 2009 WI 30, 316 Wis. 2d 640, 764 N.W.2d 904	14
<i>Praefke v. Am. Enter. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WI App 235, 257 Wis. 2d 637, 655 N.W.2d 456	2
<i>Production Credit Ass'n v. Vodak</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 294, 441 N.W.2d 338 (Ct. App. 1989)	12
<i>Ritchie v. Clappier</i> , 109 Wis. 2d 399, 326 N.W.2d 131 (Ct. App. 1982)	8
<i>S.P.A. v. Grinnell Mut. Reins.</i> , 2011 WI App 31, 332 Wis. 2d 134, 796 N.W.2d 874	12
<i>Smith v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 934, 440 N.W.2d 360 (1989)	10
<i>Tamminen v. Aetna</i> , 109 Wis. 2d 536, 327 N.W.2d 55 (1982)	12
<i>U.S. v. Jasin</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	18

*White Knight Commercial Funding, LLC v.
Trewin,*
2015 WL 5725181 (Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2015)..... 12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 183.04026
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(a)&(b) 12
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1)..... 17-18
